

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 74,724

RIDGEWOOD PROPERTIES, INC.

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
RIDGEWOOD PROPERTIES, INC.

Christopher C. Skambis
Florida Bar No. 262358
FOLEY & LARDNER, VAN DEN BERG,
GAY, BURKE, WILSON & ARKIN
111 N. Orange Ave., Ste. 1800
P.O. Box 2193
Orlando, FL 32802-2193
(407) 423-7656

and

Bill L. Bryant
Florida Bar No. 179270
FOLEY & LARDNER
P.O. Box 508
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(904) 222-6100

Attorneys for Appellant
Ridgewood Properties, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Secretary Pelham's Participation in the Proceedings Below	4
B. Authorization to Commence Development	6
C. Legislative History and Department Policy	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW AND ARGUMENT	
I. THE AGENCY HEAD VOLUNTARILY TESTIFIED AS AN EXPERT WITNESS ON BEHALF OF THE AGENCY AND SUBSEQUENTLY RENDERED THE AGENCY'S FINAL ORDER RENDERING THE PROCEEDINGS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND VIOLATIVE OF RIDGEWOOD'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	17
11. REQUESTED REZONING AS A CONDITION OF ANNEXATION CONSTITUTES AN AUTHORIZATION TO COMMENCE DEVELOPMENT SUFFICIENT TO VEST DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 380.06(12), FLORIDA STATUTES (1972)	26
A. THE PLAIN MEANING OF § 380.06(12), FLORIDA STATUTES (1972) AND ITS SUCCESSOR SECTIONS IS THAT REZONING IS A SUFFICIENT AUTHORIZATION TO COMMENCE DEVELOPMENT	26

B.	TO THE EXTENT THAT § 380.06(12), FLORIDA STATUTES (1972) AND ITS SUCCESSOR SECTIONS ARE AMBIGUOUS, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS THE CONSTRUCTION THAT REZONING IS AN AUTHORIZATION TO COMMENCE DEVELOPMENT	31
III.	REQUESTED REZONING AS A CONDITION OF ANNEXATION COUPLED WITH	
	i) A CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE CONDITIONED ON ANNEXATION AND REZONING,	
	ii) COMMITMENTS BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT THAT BUILDING PERMITS ARE THE ONLY FURTHER REQUIREMENT, AND	
	iii) ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PREVIEW CENTER	
	COMPRISE AN AUTHORIZATION TO COMMENCE DEVELOPMENT SUFFICIENT TO VEST DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 380.06(12), FLORIDA STATUTES (1972)	37
IV.	THE DEPARTMENT'S NON-RULE POLICY ON VESTED RIGHTS DETERMINATIONS CAN NOT BE APPLIED TO RIDGEWOOD	41
	A. THE DEPARTMENT'S NON-RULE POLICY IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE STATUTORY VESTED RIGHTS PROVISION AND THE DEPARTMENT'S PRIOR APPLICATION OF THAT PROVISION	42

B.	THE DEPARTMENT ILLEGALLY FAILED TO ADOPT RULES PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 120, FLORIDA STATUTES, DESPITE ITS CLAIMS OF UNIFORM APPLICATION OF CLEAR, LONG STANDING NON-RULE POLICY	45
C.	THE DEPARTMENT FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF JUSTIFYING ITS NON-RULE POLICY	46
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Albrecht v. Dept. of Environmental Regulation</u> , 353 So.2d 883, 887 (Fla. 1st Dca 1977)	46
<u>Bregar v. Britton</u> , 75 So.2d 753 (Fla. 1954)	35, 36, 41
<u>City of Gainesville v. Bishop</u> , 174 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	44
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Education v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985)	18
<u>Dept. of Administration v. Stevens</u> , 344 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	46
<u>General Development Corp. v. Div. of State Planning</u> , 353 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	45, 46
<u>Gibson v. Berryhill</u> , 411 U.S. 64, 579, 93 S.Ct. 1689, 36 L.Ed.2d 488 (1973)	18
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. 254, 271, 90 S.Ct. 1011, 25 L.Ed.2d	18, 22
<u>Harris v. Game and Freshwater Fish Comm'n</u> , 495 So.2d 806 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	31
<u>Heftler Construction Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</u> , 334 So.2d 129 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	21, 45
<u>Hillsborough County Env. Prot. Comm'n v. Frandorson Properties</u> , 283 So.2d 65 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	21, 45
<u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133, 136, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed. 942 (1955)	18
<u>Island Harbor Beach Club, Ltd. v. State Dept. of Nat. Res.</u> , 495 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	48
<u>Jacksonville Electric Authority v. Dept. of Revenue</u> , 486 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	31

CASES:

PAGE

Lindsey v. Normet, 405 U.S. 56, 92 S.Ct. 862, 31 L.Ed.2d 36 (1972)..... 18

Manasota-88, Inc. v. Gardinier, Inc., 481 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) 48

McDonald v. Dept. of Banking and Finance, 346 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) 45, 40

McIntyre v. Tucker 490 So 20 1012 (Fla 1st DCA 1986) 25

Miller v. Agrico Chemical Co., 383 So.2d 1137, 1139 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) 21, 45

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972) 18, 23

Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. (5 Otto) 714, 95 L. Ed. 565 18

Project Home, Inc. v. Town of Astatula, 373 So.2d 710 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) 47

Regulating Developments of Regional Impact: Florida and the Model Code, 29 U. Fla. L. Rev. 789 (Fall 1977) 21

Sakolsky v. City of Coral Gables, 151 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1963) 44

State Dept. of Bus. Reg. v. Salvation, Ltd., Inc., 452 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 42

State Department of Ins. v. Ins. Svcs. Office, 434 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) 21

Spicer v. Metropolitan Dade County, 458 So.2d 792 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) 31

Texas Co. v. Town of Miami Springs, 44 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1950) 44

Tillman v. State, 471 So 20 32 (Fla 1985) . 26

Town of Largo v. Imperial Homes Corp., 309 So.2d 571 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) 36, 37
41, 47

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35, 46, 95 S.Ct. 1456, 43 L.Ed.2d 712 (1975) 18

STATUTES :

PAGE

Chapter 120, Florida Statutes	17, 45
Section 120.57(1)(b)(10), Florida Statutes (1987)	37
Section 120.68, Florida Statutes (1987)	26
Chapter 380, Florida Statutes	12, 13, 19, 31, 35, 36, 37, 41,
Section 380.04, Florida Statutes	27
Section 380.04(4), Florida Statutes	39
Section 380.06(12), Florida Statutes	15, 16, 26, 29, 31, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42,
Section 380.06(20), Florida Statutes	15, 26
Section 380.031(3), Florida Statutes	28, 39
Section 380.031(4), Florida Statutes	28
Section 380.031(5), Florida Statutes	40
Section 380.031(7), Florida Statutes	40

CONSTITUTIONS :

Article I, Section 9, Fla. Const.	17
U.S. Const. amend. V	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Section 1	17

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION:

1972 Op. Atty. Gen. Fla. 072-64 (March 8, 1972) at 114	24, 25
--	--------

PERIODICALS:

PAGE

<u>Understanding the Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel in Florida</u> , 38 U. Miami L. Rev. 187 (Jan. 1984)	35, 41
<u>Pehlam, Regulating Developments of Regional Impact; Florida and the Model Code</u> , 29 U. Fla. L. Rev. 789 (Fall 1977)	21, 43

OTHER :

Tribe, L.H., <u>American Constitutional Law</u> , (2d,ed. 1988)	18
Graham, Michael H., <u>Handbook of Florida Evidence, Section 90.607</u> (1987 ed.)	24
<u>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</u> (1984)	28
